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{b) if so, whether there will be retrenchment in the existing staff of the National Seeds Corporation; and

(c) if answer to a) and (b) are in the affirmative, whether this could bamper the production of the high yielding varieties of quality seeds and increase the cost of seeds”

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
There is no proposal to wind up the National] Seeds Corporation. However, because of the establishment of State Seed Corporations in the joint

Sector. both will have a complenien-

tary role.

(b) An exercise is being made to ascertain if any stall wo'ild be rendered surplus; if so, how much.

(c) The production of high yielding varieties of seeds would not be hampered; on the contrary larger quantities of seeds at competitive cost would be available tp farmers.

Storage Capacity for Graing

*102. SHRI R. KOLANTHAIVELJ:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to secure 5 World Bank loan equivalent t6 Rs. 200 crore for building additional storage capacity for grains; if so, the conditions for grant of such a loan and the additional capacity envisaged;
and

(b) the time by which the loan will matefialise and additional capacity built up?

THE MINISTER' OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND TRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Goveinment have requested for Warlg Bank assistanee in respect of a project for construction of ap additional storage capacity of 3.2 million tonnes and also for pilot study of bulk handling, training etc., at an estimated coit of Rs, 149.2 crores. Part of this amount is expected to be provided by the World Bank. The details about the conditions of loan etc., will be available only after final pegotiations are held with the Bank and a decision taken. '

(b) According to present indications, the loan is likely to materizlise by the end of 1977 and the additional capacity is expected to be completed by 1980-81.

L ]

Grants to Private Institutions and Schools in Delhi

*103 SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR

DHARA: Will the Minister of FDU.
CATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) up to what extent of percentage, grants are given to the private educational institutions in Delhi and New
Delhi; and

(b) in the case of the amounts of the grants being given is near about 100 per cent, what are the reasons that the private institutions and nqhuoh are not nationalised or their management taken over by Delhi Administration?

THE MINWTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA OHUN-
DER): (a) As per provisions of the Delhi Schoo! Education Act and Rules,
1873, the grant-in-ajd is paid to the recognised: private -edycational institutiong in Delhi and New Delhj to the extent of 95 per cent of the recurring mmtaﬂmnznﬁr&t ‘of
non-recurring expenditure, vis, purchase of furniture, building etc

(b) Voluntary effort in the field of Education should be encouraged. As staf.ed in (a) above, the managements are expected to meet 5 per cent of the recurring expenditure and a gizeable portion of the non-recurring and capital costs,

Distribution of Fertllizers

*109. SHRI S. D. SOMASUNDA-
RAM: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gdvernment propose to review the existing system of distribution of fertilizers to farmers so as to make it easily available to them at reasonable rates; and

(b) if so, the broad indications of any revision proposed in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE ANDR IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH A BARNALA): (a) and (b). No general review of the existing system of a distribution of fertiligers is contemplated at present.
The existing system of fertilizer distribution in the country is well organised and oriented towards ensuring adequate availability of fertilisers to farmers in all corners of. the country in time and at reasonable prices. For making fertilisers available in adequate quantities and in time, increased domestic production and adequate imparts are being resorteq to. Buffer stocking of importeq fertiliserg is being done near the consumption areas.
More retail points are being opened.

" Alleged Discrimination against Miss Rohin! Khadilkar

*113. SHR1 VASANT SATHE: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL

WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

.(a), whether, Gavernment are aware of the alleged discrimination against Miss Rohini Khadilkar in not allowia;
her to participate in National Chess Championship at Kottayam {n spite of the protest lodged by the Government of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the facts thereof; and

(¢) the action taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN.-
DER): (a) to (c). Misg Rohini Khadilkar was allowed to participate in the Nationa] Championship as per the decisipn of the Central Council of the All India Chess Federation taken on April 15, 1977 at Delhi and endorsed by the General Body of the Federation at its Annual General Meeting on May 22, 1977 at Kottayam.

Allocation to Kammataka for Fifth Plan
Period

*114. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation have approved some amount to cover the last three yea:s of the Fifth Plan. 1976-77 to 1978-79
in favour of Karnataka State; and

(b) if so, development activities for which the subsidy is to be given?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Centra] assistance is given to the State Governments as block loans and block grants for their Plans unrelated to any specific Schemes. In the years
1976-77/77-78, a sum of Rs. 60.36/
62.93 crores was released/allocated to thg Government of Karnataka for Fi?th Plan. It is too early to give any figures for 1978-79. ..

(b) As the assistance is given with~-
out reference to the Schemes, the development activities cannot be identified.

